

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

## **OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN**

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $10^{\text{TH}}$  SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE  $2^{\text{ND}}$  DAY OF MAY, 2017 AT 10:20 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando
Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr.
Hon. Ariel B. Villa
Hon. Efren C. Butay
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr.
Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr.
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr.
Member;
Member;
Member;
Member;

Hon. Linda E. Badua, Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President.

ON OFFICIAL-LEAVE:

Hon. Orlando B. Badua Member.

ABSENT: None.

## **"RESOLUTION NO. 2017-132"**

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE HONORABLE CATALINO CUY, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT FOR THE INCLUSION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE AS ONE (1) OF THE BENEFICIARIES OF THE ANNOUNCED PURCHASE OF FIRE TRUCKS.

**WHEREAS**, one of the primary programs of the municipality is the protection and preservation of life, limb, and properties of its constituents;

**WHEREAS**, the municipality is rapidly becoming the center of business in the province, where the two tallest buildings (a 12-storey hotel and a 12-storey condominium) up north are now located and other big business establishments such as the Robinsons Ilocos Mall, hotels, prime car dealers and the like;

**WHEREAS**, to date the municipality has one rundown fire truck and a mini-fire truck which may no more efficiently respond in cases of immense conflagration;

**WHEREAS**, there is a need to acquire modern and responsive fire trucks and equipment in order for the municipality to efficiently suppress and effectively prevent destructive fires and provide emergency rescue services;

**WHEREAS,** the municipality has limited and meager resources for the acquisition of fire trucks, thus, we are constrained to seek assistance from the benevolent Hon. Secretary of the DILG our genuine partner for the development of the local government unit;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED,** to request the Honorable Catalino Cuy, Acting Secretary of the Department of the Interior and Local Government for the inclusion of the Municipality of San Nicolas, Province of Ilocos Norte as one (1) of the beneficiaries of the announced purchase of fire trucks.;

**RESOLVED, FURTHER,** to furnish copy of this Resolution to Hon. Catalino Cuy, Acting Secretary of the DILG for his utmost consideration.

**UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."** 

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Hernando, Ambrocio, Jr., Villa, Butay, Dadiz, Jr., Coloma, Sr.,

Pumaras, Sr., and Badua L..

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

RICHIE GIELBYS B. CAVINTA Local Legislative Staff Officer I

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ
Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor

Approved on: May 4, 2017